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I. statement, findings, and conclusions

1. This is a civil penalty assessment proceeding brought by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) against the Respondent, S & D/ D & S Hauling, G.P. and Stanley Lamb & Doyle Radel, Individually (collectively Respondents).

2. On April 17, 2006, the Commission issued Respondents Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 78236 seeking civil penalties of $105,600 (or $52,800 if paid within 10 days).  In essence, the violations in CPAN No. 78236 alleged Respondents operated a towing service for compensation without Commission authority and the requisite insurance policies.  Staff Criminal Investigator John Opeka cited Respondents with 32 violations of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Towing Carrier Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-9.  Specifically, CPAN No. 78236 cited Respondents for:

a) Eight violations of C.R.S. § 40-13-103(1) [Violation Nos. 1, 5, 9, 13, 17, 21, 25, and 29];

b) Eight violations of 4 CCR 723-9-6507(a)(I) [Violation Nos. 2, 6, 10, 14, 18, 22, 26, and 30];

c) Eight violations of 4 CCR 723-9-6507(a)(II) [Violation Nos. 3, 7, 11, 15, 19, 23, 27, and 31]; and

d) Eight violations of 4 CCR 723-9-6507(a)(III) [Violation Nos. 4, 8, 12, 16, 20, 24, 28, and 32].

Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-9-6522(a) states a violation of C.R.S. § 40-13-103(1) may result in the assessment of a civil penalty up to $1,100 for each violation; Rule 6522(c) states a violation of 6507(a)(I) may result in the assessment of a civil penalty up to $11,000 for each violation; and Rule 6522(e) states that except as provided in paragraphs (c) and (d) of this rule (that is, Rule 6522), a violation of any provision of rules 6500 through 6521 may result in the assessment of a civil penalty up to $550 for each violation. 

3. Staff and Respondents are the only parties to this docket.   

4. On May 8, 2006, the Commission issued an Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing.  This Order set hearing in this matter on June 22 and 23, 2006 in Grand Junction, Colorado.  

5. By Decision No. R06-0677-I, the hearing was vacated and the parties were directed to reduce the reported settlement to writing and file it, along with a motion for approval, on or before July 19, 2006.

6. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

7. On July 19, 2006, the Parties filed the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement as a complete and final resolution of all issues in this docket.  The agreement was reached in the spirit of compromise and in consideration of the hazards of litigation.  Approval of the settlement reached will minimize expenses of litigation and promote administrative efficiency.

8. Approval of the settlement will not have a precedential affect upon other Commission matters.  See Colorado Ute Elec. Ass’n, Inc. v. PUC, 602 P.2d 861, 865 (Colo. 1979); B & M Serv., Inc. v. PUC, 429 P.2d 293, 296 (Colo. 1967).
9. The stipulation recites several mitigating factors.  The Parties agree to, and support, a reduction of the proposed civil penalty to $12,650 as part of the settlement based upon consideration of these factors:

a. The violations in CPAN No. 78236 are repetitive in that Respondents were cited eight times on eight separate days for the same violation.

b. Respondents acknowledge they operated a towing service for compensation without Commission authority (in violation of § 103(1)) and the requisite motor vehicle and cargo liability insurance for a towing carrier (in violation of Rules 6507(a)(I) and (II), respectively).  Respondents note, and Staff agrees for purposes of settlement, Respondents are not liable for any Rule 6507(a)(III) violations cited in CPAN No. 78236 (Violation Nos. 4, 8, 12, 16, 20, 24, 28, and 32).

c. Since the time Respondents were notified at the time they were served CPAN No. 78236 that they were in violation of the Public Utilities Laws, Respondents immediately ceased their towing operations.  Respondents thereafter took affirmative steps to become compliant with the Public Utilities Laws and Commission Rules.  Staff is satisfied Respondents made a good faith effort to become compliant after the time they were served CPAN No. 78236.

d. Had Respondents been notified that they were in violation of the Public Utilities Laws on January 3, 2005 (which is the first day cited in CPAN No. 78236), they would have immediately taken affirmative steps to become compliant and would not have incurred the same repetitive violations.

e. CPAN No. 78236 represents the first time Respondents were cited for violating the Public Utilities Laws in the 3 years Respondents have been in business.

f. Respondents are not sophisticated operators and have only one two truck.

g. Respondents had certain tow carrier insurance in place at all times relevant to this proceeding and believed they were in compliance with the Public Utilities Laws and Commission Rules.

h. If Respondents are required to pay the entire civil penalty amount of $105,600 then they would be forced to permanently go out of business.

i. Staff is satisfied that assessing Respondents a civil penalty of $12,650 under the terms herein is sufficient to motivate Respondents to remain compliant with the Public Utilities Laws and Commission Rules on a going-forward basis.

10. In order to settle their differences in the within action, the Parties agree as follows:

a. Respondents admit liability to all 32 violations in CPAN No. 78236.

b. In consideration of Respondents’ admission of liability, and based upon consideration of the mitigating circumstances above, Staff agrees to reduce the amount of the civil penalty from $105,600 to $12,650.

c. Respondents agree to pay $12,650 to the Colorado Public Utilities Commission within ten (10) days after the issuance of a final decision of the Commission approving this Agreement.  Provided, however, if Respondents do not make payment to the Commission in a timely manner as set forth herein, then Respondents admission of liability in subparagraph (9)(a) shall constitute conclusive evidence that all 32 violations alleged in CPAN No. 78236 occurred and that the entire civil penalty of $105,600 sought is justified and, thus, Respondents shall be immediately liable for this amount.

d. In addition to the foregoing, if, within three years of the effective date of the Commission Order approving this Agreement, Respondents are found, after a formal hearing before the Commission, to violate any Public Utilities Law relating to the regulation of motor vehicle carriers, Respondents admit liability to all 32 violations in CPAN No. 78236 and agree to be liable for the remaining, unpaid amount of the $105,600 assessed.  This liability shall be in addition to any other civil or criminal liability that may arise from such violation(s).
11. There are certain aspects of the settlement that are ambiguous or require clarification for the benefit and certainty of all parties and the Commission.  

12. The sum and substance of the settlement agreement is construed to mean that the Commission accepts payment of $12,650 in resolution of admitted liability for all violations cited in CPAN 78236 so long as (1) payment is received by the Commission within ten days after a final Commission decision approving the settlement and (2) Respondents are not found to violate any Public Utilities Law relating to the regulation of motor vehicle carriers in a formal hearing before the Commission within three years of the effective date of the Commission Order approving the settlement agreement.  In the event that either of the two cited conditions fails, the full amount of the civil penalty proposed in CPAN 78236 shall be due and payable.
13. Staff agrees to reduce the amount of the civil penalty sought from $105,600 to $12,650; however, this agreement appears to be conditional, as construed above.  Therefore, it is appropriate that the penalty assessment be imposed and suspended until such time as the conditions are met.  Assessing a lower amount is inconsistent with immediate liability of a higher amount in the event of a failed condition.
14. Respondents agree to pay the agreed sum “within ten (10) days after the issuance of a final decision of the Commission approving this Agreement.”  Because this is a recommended decision subject to the filing of exceptions, it is impossible for Respondents to know ten days after the issuance of this decision whether it will become the final Commission decision approving the settlement.  The ALJ does not believe Respondents should be place in a predicament of uncertainty, particularly considering the substantial penalty amounts involved herein.  Therefore, this provision of the settlement should be modified to require Commission receipt of payment within ten days after a Commission approving the settlement becomes final.
15. The final provisions of concern to the ALJ regard the three-year period in the settlement.  There are two operative time periods that should be understood:  when the three years begins and when a subsequent violation is within the three-year period.  The scope of subject matters breaching the condition must also be understood.
16. The settlement uses the term Public Utilities Law without definition.  § 40-1-101 C.R.S. defines Public Utilities Law as being Articles 1 to 7 of Title 40 of the Colorado Revised Statutes.  The ALJ construes the settlement to incorporate the statutory definition of the term. 
17. The ALJ understands that the first day of the three-year period is the day after the effective date of a final Commission decision approving the Agreement.
18. The second condition of the suspension would fail if there were a final Commission decision within the three-year period that finds a violation of any Public Utilities Law in a docket and after a “formal hearing.”  A formal hearing is construed to mean a hearing on the merits of an alleged violation any Public Utilities Law relating to the regulation of motor vehicle carriers.

19. While the ALJ is intending to clarify the parties filed agreement, to the extent the foregoing clarifications modify the stipulation, it is found necessary to do so for the benefit and certainty of the parties and to ensure that the stipulation is clear and enforceable.

20. Good cause having been demonstrated for the acceptance of the clarified Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, it will be accepted as modified herein.  

II. order

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Stipulation and Settlement Agreement filed on July 20, 2006, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix A, is approved as modified by this decision.  

2. The Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, as modified by this decision (Settlement), is incorporated by reference and made an order of the Commission as if fully set forth herein.  All Parties shall comply with all terms of the Settlement.

3. S & D/ D & S Hauling, G.P. and Stanley Lamb & Doyle Radel, Individually, (collectively Respondents) are assessed a penalty of $105,600 for eight violations of C.R.S. § 40-13-103(1), eight violations of 4 CCR 723-9-6507(a)(I), eight violations of 4 CCR 723-9-6507(a)(II), and eight violations of 4 CCR 723-9-6507(a)(III).  However, $92,950 of the civil penalty assessed in paragraph II.A.3 is suspended on the condition that: (1) payment in the amount of $12,650 is received by the Commission within ten days after a final decision approving the Settlement and (2) within three years following the effective date of the Commission order approving the Settlement, Respondents shall not be found, in a final Commission decision based upon a formal hearing on the merits, to be in violation of any provision of Articles 1 to 7 of Title 40 of the Colorado Revised Statutes relating to the regulation of motor vehicle carriers. 
4. Respondents shall pay $12,650 of the total assessed penalty.  Such payment must be received by the Commission within ten days after this decision approving the Settlement is final.
5. If Respondents violate any part of the condition for the suspension of the civil penalty in paragraph II.A.3 above, the suspension shall immediately expire and any remaining balance of the total assessed penalty shall be due and payable to the Commission within ten days thereof.
6. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

7. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

8. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


G. HARRIS ADAMS
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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� All violations were cited under the applicable rules in effect at the time of the alleged violation.  





9

_1171191204.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












